
Bid Notice Abstract

Request for Quotation (RFQ)

Reference Number 10141303

Procuring Entity DBP LEASING CORPORATION

Title SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF THREE (3) UNITS 4G SOLAR
POWERED CCTV CAMERAS

Area of Delivery Metro Manila

Solicitation Number: TOR NO. 2023-09-002

Trade Agreement: Implementing Rules and
Regulations

Procurement Mode: Negotiated Procurement -
Small Value Procurement
(Sec. 53.9)

Classification: Goods

Category: Office Supplies and Devices

Approved Budget for the
Contract:

PHP 70,000.00 

Delivery Period: 15 Day/s

Client Agency:

Contact Person: Donisa L. Bacalan
Marketing Assistant/BAC
Secretariat
2nd Floor Pacific Star
Building Sen. Gil J. Puyat
Ave. cor. Makati Ave.
Makati City
Metro Manila
Philippines 1200
63-2-09195699711

dlbacalan@dbp-leasing.ph

Status Active

Associated Components 1

Bid Supplements 0

Document Request List 1

Date Published 19/09/2023

Last Updated / Time 19/09/2023 00:00 AM

Closing Date / Time 27/09/2023 17:01 PM

Description
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The DBP Leasing Corp (DBPLC) shall procure the supply, delivery, installation and
commissioning of three (3) solar-powered CCTV Cameras. These off-grid video surveillance
and monitoring equipment/cameras shall be deployed and serve as security protection on
temporary and semi-permanent basis, to the voluntarily surrendered assets of the United
Power Systems Philippines Incorporated (UPSPI) located in Barangay, Mabayo, Morong Bataan.

The DBPLC equipment in Bataan is located in an isolated area and does not have electricity
grid and broad band internet connectivity. To keep the equipment safe in a simple, practical
and cost-effective way, the Operations Group (OG) opted to procure Solar-Powered CCTV
with 4G network transmission technology for a comprehensive, accurate and intelligent
monitoring solution. The procurement of a 4G solar-powered camera kit solution is a wireless
bridge solution that is recommended by the Operations Group since it is ideally suited to
DBPLC’s security requirement. The monitoring equipment shall be powered by the solar
power generation system, without any power system cables. The 4G module of the camera
shall be used for remote transmission of real-time monitoring data without any network cable
connection.

Help

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));


DBPLC is in need of a qualified supplier to undertake the supply and delivery of the said item
described hereunder.
*items not available in DBM-PS

B. MODE OF PROCUREMENT
Small Value Procurement of Goods

C. DESCRIPTIONS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
QUANTITY - 3 SETS
TOTAL AMOUNT - 70,000.00
CAMERA
Must be weatherproof . Designed as water and dust resistant.
Has pan and tilt camera movement controlled via app
Has at least 3Megapixel (3MP) Camera Lens
High Resolution with Full-Color on Day and with IR Night Vision
Must have Passive Infrared (PIR) Motion Sensors
Must be able to provide notifications on detected activites (all kinds of
motion)
Must have Built-In Mic and High Fidelity Speaker that supports two�way talk
Local Storage: Supports microSD Card (Up to 512GB) and/or Built-in
Storage and/or Capable of Fully Encrypted Cloud Storage
Should have 4G Micro Sim Card Slot
Should have 2 wireless 4G Antennae
Ports: Solar Connection, Ethernet Port, Mcro USB Port (for temporary
charging or general power port

4G NETWORK CONNECTIVITY
Should Support multiple communication standards such as: GSM,
WCDMA and 4G LTE
Must have 4G Micro Sim Card Slot
Can be controlled remotely via App

SOLAR PANEL
Must have 5-Watt Solar Panel
Should be compatible with the Camera
Can support charging via Solar and Battery

CARDS
Provide 512GB SD Cards, compatible with the slot and camera.
Provide Sim Cards compatible with the slot and internet connection

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
Battery/Capacity: 10,400 mAh chargeable lithium battery
Power Supply: Solar or DC 5V/2A

Installation, Configuration and Activation:
Pole Bracket with Metal Strap
- The Contractor shall perform the installation, testing and
commissioning of all equipment. All necessary tests, services and
inspections to assure the system functions and shall be checked and
approved before the acceptance test.
- The whole system shall be subjected to complete functional and
operational tests.

Warranty:
- One (1) year warranty on units
- User's Manual. This manual shall give a detailed description of all
system operation, functions, including input actions and error response.
- Upon completion and before final acceptance of the work, the
contractor/supplier shall furnish MARINA a written guarantee, stating
that all works executed under this project are free from material
defects and workmanship; and
• The guarantee for supplied equipment shall have a period of at least
one (1) year inclusive labor, transportation and expenses that are
needed for the repair/replacement of defective equipment.

D. PLACE OF DELIVERY/INSTALLATION SITE:
United Power Systems Philippines Incorporated (UPSPI)
Barangay, Mabayo, Morong Bataan.

E. DELIVERY PERIOD
All items must be delivered within 15 working days after the issuance of Notice of
Award and Purchase Order.

F. SOURCE OF FUND



Company Operating Budget (COB) OG-Asset Related Expense

G. TERMS OF PAYMENT
No Downpayment / Full Payment 7 working days after delivery and acceptance.

OTHERS (Special Instructions)
• Bidder to coordinate with the End-User for the installation and configuration of CCTV
units.
• Discuss support-response time and replacement in case of unit malfunctions.
• Inspect the location of the assets Barangay, Mabayo, Morong Bataan.
• Identify the poles to be used where the CCTV Cameras will be installed and match
the Pole Bracket and Metal Strap to be used.
• Make sure the units (Solar/Camera/4G Connection) are working.
• Winning bidder shall ensure the privacy and security of any and all information, and
shall sore, use, and dispose in accordance with the R.A 10173 otherwise known as
the “Data Privacy Act of 2012”, its IRR; and applicable issuance issued by the
National Privacy Commission (NPC).

Interested supplier/service provider is required to submit the following documents:
1. Valid and current Mayor’s Permit/Business Permit
2. PhilGEPS Registration Number
3. Omnibus Sworn Statement (OSS)

Created by Donisa L. Bacalan

Date Created 18/09/2023

  
The PhilGEPS team is not responsible for any typographical errors or misinformation presented in the system. PhilGEPS
only displays information provided for by its clients, and any queries regarding the postings should be directed to the
contact person/s of the concerned party.

 © 2004-2023  DBM Procurement Service. All rights reserved.  Help | Contact Us | Sitemap 

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));
https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Sitemap/Sitemap.aspx

